# VILLAGE OF CHEBANSE 275 S OAK STREET CHEBANSE, IL60922

## REGULAR VILLAGE BOARD MEETING JULY 18, 2022

Mayor Mathy called the Regular Village Board meeting to order at 7:00 pm on July 18, 2022. The following Trustees were present: Trustee Beherns, Trustee Kohler, Trustee Odle, Trustee Randles and Trustee Snyder. Trustee Perzee was absent. Also present were Mayor Mathy and Clerk Pasel.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Mathy

**APPROVAL OF MINUTES:** A motion was made by Trustee Beherns and a second by Trustee Odle to approve the June 20, 2022 Board Meeting minutes. Vote:

Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	
Odle	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Randles	Aye	Motion Carried
Snyder	Aye	

**APPROVAL OF TREASURER'S REPORT:** A motion was made by Trustee Snyder and a second by Trustee Beherns to approve the June 30, 2022 Treasurer's Report. Vote:

Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	
Odle	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Randles	Aye	Motion Carried
Snyder	Aye	

**BILL STATEMENT:** A motion was made by Trustee Beherns and a second by Trustee Kohler to approve the Bill Statement for July 18, 2022. Vote:

Aye	
Aye	
Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Aye	Motion Carried
Aye	
	Aye Aye Aye

**UNFINISHED BUSINESS: NONE** 

#### **REPORTS OF COMMITTEES: NONE**

**REPORTS OF VILLAE OFFICERS:** Trustee Snyder reported that they will be doing the spray patching Wednesday, Thursday and Friday this week.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

**ORDINANCE NO., 22-04:** A motion was made to approve Ordinance No. 22-04 - Expanding B1 and B2 Zoning District. A motion was made by Trustee Beherns and a second by Trustee Randles to approve

Ordinance No. 22-04 An Ordinance Amending Section 10-5-1 of the Village of Chebanse Code to Expand the Title of the B-1 and B-2 Zoning District. Vote:

	0	
Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	
Odle	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Randles	Aye	Motion Carried
Snyder	Aye	

**EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES:** A motion was made by Trustee Snyder and a second by Trustee Beherns to not release any Executive Session minutes until further review in 6 months. Vote:

Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	
Odle	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Randles	Aye	Motion Carried
Snyder	Aye	

**DOCUMENT SHREDDING:** A motion was made by Trustee Beherns and a second by Trustee Randles to approve the document shredding event on September 17, 2022 with a cap of \$250.00. Vote:

Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	
Odle	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Randles	Aye	Motion Carried
Snyder	Aye	

**HAUNTED HOUSE:** Trustee Beherns informed the Board that he had an opportunity to look at a haunted house that is being torn down. They have about \$5000.00 worth of inventory that they need to get rid of. Trustee Beherns and James have looked at the items and its worth about \$13,000.00. Trustee Beherns believes that he can purchase it for \$4,000.00. A motion was made by Trustee Snyder and a second by Trustee Randles to approve the purchase of the closed down Haunted House materials, not to exceed \$5,000.00 for the Haunted House, out of the Haunted House Fund. Vote:

Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	
Odle	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Randles	Aye	Motion Carried
Snyder	Aye	

**POPPY DAYS:** A motion was made by Trustee Randles and a second by Trustee Kohler to approve the American Legion passing out Poppies at Oak and 1<sup>st</sup> South and Chestnut and Chebanse from 7:30-11:30 on July 30, 2022. Vote:

Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	
Odle	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Randles	Aye	Motion Carried
Snyder	Aye	

**AMUSEMENT LICENSES:** A motion was made by Trustee Odle and a second was made by Trustee Beherns to approve Amusement Licenses for Sue's Bar, Lucky Duck, O's Place, Chebanse General Store and First Stop Bar and Grill. Vote:

Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	
Odle	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Randles	Aye	Motion Carried
Snyder	Aye	

### PUBLIC COMMENT: NONE

**COMMUNICATIONS:** Mayor Mathy informed the Board that he received a notice for the Iroquois County Economic Development. They are having workshop discussing growth potentials. If anyone is interested.

**ADJOURNMENT:** A motion was made by Trustee Beherns and a second by Trustee Snyder to adjourn the meeting. Time 7:25 pm. Vote:

Beherns	Aye	
Kohler	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Odle `	Aye	Motion Carried
Randles	Aye	
Snyder	Aye	

Minutes of the July 18, 2022 Village Board Meeting submitted by Clerk Julie Pasel, MMC